ASTOUND TV BUSINESS

CHANNEL LINEUP

LOCAL BROADCAST

3
4
7
13
14
15

KIEM (3 NBC)
KIEM DT2 (lon)
KGO HD (7 ABC)
KEET (13 PBS)
KVIQ (14 CBS)
KEET DT2 (Kids)

KEET DT3 (Create)
KEET DT4 (FNX)
KEET DT5 (World)
QVC HD

HSN HD

KBVU (28 FOX)

EXPANDED CONTENT (Includes Local Broadcast)

1"

101
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

M

12
115
116
17
120

Free Speech TV
BETHD W

NWSND HD

AE HD WEST

BRAVO HD WEST

TBS HD WEST

TNT HD WEST-Bay Area
USAHD WEST

PARAMOUNT NETWORK HD
WEST

FX'HD WEST

SYFY HD WEST
EIHDW

TRU TV HD

COMEDY HD WEST
ANIMAL PLANET HD W

DIGITAL MUSIC

853
854
855
856
857
858
859
860
861
862

TODAY'S HITS
FEEL-GOOD FAVORITES
DANCE

‘60S GENERATION

HIP HOP & R&B
COUNTRY ROCK

HIP HOP CLASSICS
THROW BACK JAMS
R&B CLASSICS
TODAY'S R&B

DIGITAL FAVORITES’

126
129
14
159
161
162

BBC AMERICAHD W
NAT GEO WILD HD
FXM HD
SUNDANCE WEST
MTV2 WEST

NICK MUSIC

DIGITAL VARIETY"

130
138
168
178
216
217

LOGO HD WEST

OVATION HD

GAC Family HD

FUSE W

MAGN MAGNOLIA NETWORK
COOKING CHANNEL HD

INTERNATIONAL

469
A77
478
488
489

ART - ARABIAN
TVASIA

ZEETV

CCTV4 CHINESE
CTI/ZTC CHINESE

*Subscription to Expanded Content required.
Cable TV service requires digital equipment from Astound. HD channels may require subscription to the standard definition channel, HDTV and

HD equipment. Certain content may require a specific level of service, additional monthly fee, or be offered as a per title purchase. Channel line-up
subject to change. Lineup effective January, 2026. Visit astound.com for latest line-up. © 2026 Astound Broadband. All Rights Reserved.

128
142
143
146
158
160
165
170
173
201
202
205
210
21
212
213

863
864
865
866
867
868
869
870
871
872

163
166
167
171
175
204

231
249
271
325
389

507
515
529
535
536

GSNHD W

AMC HD W

TCM HD

HDNET MOVIES

IFC HD WEST

MTV HD WEST

VH1 HD West

CMT HD WEST

AXS TV HDNET

LMN HD WEST
LIFETIME HD W

WE

OXYGEN HD

DISNEY JR
HALLMARK HD WEST
HALLMARK MYSTERIES HD

GOSPEL

CLASSIC CHRISTMAS
ALT & ROCK FAVORITES
YACHT ROCKL

'60S & 70S MELLOW HITS
ADULT ALTERNATIVE
ROCK HITS

CLASSIC ROCK

SOFT ROCK

SLEEP NOISE

BET JAMS

MTV CLASSIC WEST

BET SOUL

CMT MUSIC

MTVU

LRW LIFETIME REAL WOMEN

UNIVERSO
BOOMERANG
UPTV
BLOOMBERG HD
NFLHD NET

RAI'ITALIAN
TV5-FRENCH
RTN RUSSIA
TFC FILIPINO
GMAPINOY

29
30
31
32
33
34

214
220
221
222
224
225
240
241
250
262
305
306
310
311
315
316

873
874
875
876
877
878
879
880
881
882

215
245
246
247
248
252

KECA (29 CW)
JEWELRY
KECADT2
KBVU DT2
KBVU DT3
KBVU DT6

My Net)
Comet)
Charge)
Stadium)

HALLMARK FAMILY
POP TV HD WEST
TVLAND HD W
FREEFORM HD
FOOD HD W
HGTVHD W
CARTOON NET HD WEST
NICK HD WEST
DISNEY HD WEST
INSPIRATION Network
CNN HD

HLN HD

CNBC HD

MS NOW HD
FOXNEWS HD

FOX BUSINESS HD

POP HITS

POP ENERGY
TRENDING HITS
HAPPY HITS

‘70S & '80S FAVORITES
POP INSTRUMENTALS
90'S

80'S

708

SOLID GOLD OLDIES

DESTINATION AMERICA HD
TEEN NICK HD WEST

NICK TOO

NICK TOONS HD WEST
NICK JR HD WEST

DISNEY XD HD W

DIGITAL SPORTS’

358
360
365
368
376

OUTDOOR CHANNEL HD
NFL REDZONE HD

ESPN NEWS HD

ESPNU HD

YES NETWORK HD

HUMBOLDT COUNTY AREA

PAQUETE EN ESPANOL

164
252
342
361
369
781

TR3SMTV TR3S W

DISNEY XD HD W

HISTORY CHANNEL ESPANOL
FOX DEPORTES

ESPN DEPORTES

HITN

N

Astound™ &5y,
Business Solutions
70  South Humbolt 264 DAYSTAR
71 Access Humbolt 1 301 CSPAN
72 Access Humbolt 2 302 CSPAN2
73 Civic (Gov)
74 Educ
261 TBN
317  Fox Weather HD (WARRIORS)
319 The Weather Channel SD 373 NBCS CAHD (WARRIORS)
320 WEATHER HD 374 BIGTENHD
333 TRAVELHD W 375 FS1HDFOX SPORTS 1 HD
335 DISCOVERY HD W 377 BIG TEN OF-1
336 OWN WEST 378 BIG TEN OF-2
337 ID HD INVESTIGATION 380 CBS SPORTS HD
DISCOVERY HD WEST 381 GOLF HD
340 HISTORY CHANNEL HD WEST | 382 NBCS PLUS
345 TLCHDW 383 FS2HD FOX SPORTS 2 HD
350 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC HD 390 TENNIS CHANNEL HD
WIESHT 391 MLB HD WEST
354 DISCOVERY TURBO HD W 393 ACC Network HD
362 FXXHD
363 ESPN HD-Bay Area C{(EEND
364 ESPN2 HD-Bay Area LY A
372 NBCS BAY AREAHD LU SRV
883 POP & COUNTRY 893 SOUNDS OF SEASONS
884 TODAYS COUNTRY 894 JOYFUL INSTRUMENTALS
885 COUNTRY FAVORITES 895 SOUNDSCAPES
886 CLASSIC COUNTRY 896 SMOOTH JAZZ
887 CONTEMPORARY CHRISTIAN | 896 JAZZ
888 TODAY’S LATIN HITS 898 BLUES
889 RELAXING VIBES 899 SINGERS & SWING
890 CALMING CLASSICAL 900 EASY LISTENING
891 TROPICALES 901 CLASSICAL MASTERPIECES
892 ROMANTIC LATIN POP 902 LIGHT CLASSICAL
255 DISCOVERY FAMILY 346 FYISD WEST
260 EWTN 348 AMERICAN HEROES
263 WORD MILITARY CHANNEL
267 BYUTV 349 SMITHSONIAN HD W
339 DISCOVERY LIFE 351 SCIENCE CHANNEL HD
341 VICELAND SD WEST 357 RFDTV
385 SECNHD
HD BONUS PACK
386 Fan Duel Racing 174 MTV LIVE HD
387 Fan Duel 389 NFLHD NET
389 NFLHD NET 394 MLB STRIKE ZONE HD
782 CNL11 798 CNN EN ESPANOL
783 CANAL 22 825 DISC FAMILIA
786 CINE MEXICANO 826 SORPRESA
787  CINE LATINO 827 ULTRAFAMILIA
795 DISCOVERY EN ESPANOL 834 VIENDOMOVIES
796 TV CHILE
1.833.BIZ.ASTOUND (1.833.249.2786)

astoundbusiness.com



