

LOCAL BROADCAST

3 KIEM (3 NBC)	16 KEET DT3 (Create)	29 KECA (29 CW)	70 South Humbolt	264 DAYSTAR
4 KIEM DT2 (Ion)	17 KEET DT4 (FNX)	30 JEWELRY	71 Access Humbolt 1	301 CSPAN
7 KGO HD (7 ABC)	18 KEET DT5 (World)	31 KECA DT2 (My Net)	72 Access Humbolt 2	302 CSPAN2
13 KEET (13 PBS)	23 QVC HD	32 KBVU DT2 (Comet)	73 Civic (Gov)	
14 KVIQ (14 CBS)	25 HSN HD	33 KBVU DT3 (Charge)	74 Educ	
15 KEET DT2 (Kids)	28 KBVU (28 FOX)	34 KBVU DT6 (Stadium)	261 TBN	

EXPANDED CONTENT (Includes Local Broadcast)

11 Free Speech TV	128 GSN HD W	214 HALLMARK FAMILY	317 Fox Weather HD	(WARRIORS)
101 BET HD W	142 AMC HD W	220 POP TV HD WEST	319 The Weather Channel SD	373 NBCS CA HD (WARRIORS)
104 NWSND HD	143 TCM HD	221 TVLAND HD W	320 WEATHER HD	374 BIG TEN HD
105 AE HD WEST	146 HDNET MOVIES	222 FREEFORM HD	333 TRAVEL HD W	375 FS1 HD FOX SPORTS 1 HD
106 BRAVO HD WEST	158 IFC HD WEST	224 FOOD HD W	335 DISCOVERY HD W	377 BIG TEN OF-1
107 TBS HD WEST	160 MTV HD WEST	225 HGTV HD W	336 OWN WEST	378 BIG TEN OF-2
108 TNT HD WEST-Bay Area	165 VH1 HD West	240 CARTOON NET HD WEST	337 ID HD INVESTIGATION	380 CBS SPORTS HD
109 USA HD WEST	170 CMT HD WEST	241 NICK HD WEST	DISCOVERY HD WEST	381 GOLF HD
110 PARAMOUNT NETWORK HD	173 AXS TV HDNET	250 DISNEY HD WEST	340 HISTORY CHANNEL HD WEST	382 NBCS PLUS
WEST	201 LMN HD WEST	262 INSPIRATION Network	345 TLC HD W	383 FS2 HD FOX SPORTS 2 HD
111 FX HD WEST	202 LIFETIME HD W	305 CNN HD	350 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC HD	390 TENNIS CHANNEL HD
112 SYFY HD WEST	205 WE	306 HLN HD	WEST	391 MLB HD WEST
115 E! HD W	210 OXYGEN HD	310 CNBC HD	354 DISCOVERY TURBO HD W	393 ACC Network HD
116 TRU TV HD	211 DISNEY JR	311 MS NOW HD	362 FXX HD	4K Channels
117 COMEDY HD WEST	212 HALLMARK HD WEST	315 FOX NEWS HD	363 ESPN HD-Bay Area	4000 4K FOX Event
120 ANIMAL PLANET HD W	213 HALLMARK MYSTERIES HD	316 FOX BUSINESS HD	364 ESPN2 HD-Bay Area	4001 4K FOX Event 2
			372 NBCS BAY AREA HD	

DIGITAL MUSIC

853 TODAY'S HITS	863 GOSPEL	873 POP HITS	883 POP & COUNTRY	893 SOUNDS OF SEASONS
854 FEEL-GOOD FAVORITES	864 CLASSIC CHRISTMAS	874 POP ENERGY	884 TODAY'S COUNTRY	894 JOYFUL INSTRUMENTALS
855 DANCE	865 ALT & ROCK FAVORITES	875 TRENDING HITS	885 COUNTRY FAVORITES	895 SOUNDSCAPES
856 '60S GENERATION	866 YACHT ROCKL	876 HAPPY HITS	886 CLASSIC COUNTRY	896 SMOOTH JAZZ
857 HIP HOP & R&B	867 '60S & '70S MELLOW HITS	877 '70S & '80S FAVORITES	887 CONTEMPORARY CHRISTIAN	896 JAZZ
858 COUNTRY ROCK	868 ADULT ALTERNATIVE	878 POP INSTRUMENTALS	888 TODAY'S LATIN HITS	898 BLUES
859 HIP HOP CLASSICS	869 ROCK HITS	879 90'S	889 RELAXING VIBES	899 SINGERS & SWING
860 THROW BACK JAMS	870 CLASSIC ROCK	880 80'S	890 CALMING CLASSICAL	900 EASY LISTENING
861 R&B CLASSICS	871 SOFT ROCK	881 70'S	891 TROPICALES	901 CLASSICAL MASTERPIECES
862 TODAY'S R&B	872 SLEEP NOISE	882 SOLID GOLD OLDIES	892 ROMANTIC LATIN POP	902 LIGHT CLASSICAL

DIGITAL FAVORITES*

126 BBC AMERICA HD W	163 BET JAMS	215 DESTINATION AMERICA HD	255 DISCOVERY FAMILY	346 FYI SD WEST
129 NAT GEO WILD HD	166 MTV CLASSIC WEST	245 TEEN NICK HD WEST	260 EWTN	348 AMERICAN HEROES
141 FXM HD	167 BET SOUL	246 NICK TOO	263 WORD	MILITARY CHANNEL
159 SUNDANCE WEST	171 CMT MUSIC	247 NICK TOONS HD WEST	267 BYU TV	349 SMITHSONIAN HD W
161 MTV2 WEST	175 MTVU	248 NICK JR HD WEST	339 DISCOVERY LIFE	351 SCIENCE CHANNEL HD
162 NICK MUSIC	204 LRW LIFETIME REAL WOMEN	252 DISNEY XD HD W	341 VICELAND SD WEST	357 RFD TV
				385 SECN HD

DIGITAL VARIETY*

130 LOGO HD WEST	231 UNIVERSO
138 OVATION HD	249 BOOMERANG
168 GAC Family HD	271 UP TV
178 FUSE W	325 BLOOMBERG HD
216 MAGN MAGNOLIA NETWORK	389 NFL HD NET
217 COOKING CHANNEL HD	

DIGITAL SPORTS*

358 OUTDOOR CHANNEL HD	386 Fan Duel Racing
360 NFL REDZONE HD	387 Fan Duel
365 ESPN NEWS HD	389 NFL HD NET
368 ESPNU HD	
376 YES NETWORK HD	

HD BONUS PACK

174 MTV LIVE HD
389 NFL HD NET
394 MLB STRIKE ZONE HD

INTERNATIONAL

469 ART - ARABIAN	507 RAI ITALIAN
477 TV ASIA	515 TV5-FRENCH
478 ZEE TV	529 RTN RUSSIA
488 CCTV4 CHINESE	535 TFC FILIPINO
489 CTI/ZTC CHINESE	536 GMA PINOY

PAQUETE EN ESPAÑOL

164 TR3S MTV TR3S W	782 CNL 11	798 CNN EN ESPANOL
252 DISNEY XD HD W	783 CANAL 22	825 DISC FAMILIA
342 HISTORY CHANNEL ESPANOL	786 CINE MEXICANO	826 SORPRESA
361 FOX DEPORTES	787 CINE LATINO	827 ULTRA FAMILIA
369 ESPN DEPORTES	795 DISCOVERY EN ESPANOL	834 VIENDOMOVIES
781 HITN	796 TV CHILE	

*Subscription to Expanded Content required.

Cable TV service requires digital equipment from Astound. HD channels may require subscription to the standard definition channel, HDTV and HD equipment. Certain content may require a specific level of service, additional monthly fee, or be offered as a per title purchase. Channel line-up subject to change. Lineup effective January, 2026. Visit astound.com for latest line-up. © 2026 Astound Broadband. All Rights Reserved.